

## OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER DUCATION WORKS CIRCLE, LARKANO

(Near Elem: College (Women), Waggan Road Larkano, Phone No. 074-9410556 E-mail: ewclarkano@gmail.com

No. SE(EWC)LRK/

233

Larkano dated  $| \circ - \circ \rangle - /2022$ 

To,

The Assistant Director (Legal-II), Sindh PPRA,

Karachi.

Subject:

MINUTES OF CRC MEETING

Please find enclosed herewith copy of minutes of CRC meeting held on 09-03-2022 regarding complains made by difference complaints against the procuring agency/ Executive Engineer, Education Works Division, Shikapur with regard to procurement process of his office NIT No.XEN(EWD)TC/G-55/1676 dated 28-12-2021.

D.A as above

(Altaf Hussain Bhurgri)
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
EDUCATION WORKS CIRCLE
LARKANO

C.C to:

o The Chief Engineer, Education Works Region, Sukkur.

 The Procuring Agency/ Executive Engineer, Education Works Division, Shikarpur.

o Complainant (all) .....

18/3

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER

## MINUTES OF CRC MEETING HELD UNDER THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER / CHAIRMAN CRC, EDUCATION WORKS CIRCLE LARKANO ON 09.03.2022

A CRC meeting was held under the chairmanship of Superintending Engineer/Chairman CRC, Education Works Circle Larkano in his office on **09.03.2022** to decide the complaints in terms of Rules-31(3) & (5) of SPP Rules, 2010 (Amended 2019). Following attended the meeting.

- 1. Mr. Altaf Hussain Bhurgri, SE/Chairman CRC.
- 2. Mr. Ghous Bux Mugheri, XEN, EWED Larkano / Member CRC.
- 3. Mr. Naveed Ali Unar, Sub-Accounts Officer D.A.O / Member CRC.
- 4. Mr. Jeevno Mal, XEN/Procuring Agency EWD Shikarpur.
- 5. Mr. Tahir Hussain Shah, Accounts / Tender Clerk.
- 6. M/S Al-Hassan Electric & Civil Work, Complainant.
- 7. M/S Shah Zain Builders, Complainant.
- 8. M/S Nazeer Ahmed Kato, Complainant.
- 9. Mr. Abdul Ghani, Complainant.
- 10. Mr. Muhammad Malook Kato, Complainant.
- 11. M/S Abdul Hafeez Kolahci, Complainant.
- 12. M/S Proud Build Construction, Complainant.
- 13. M/S Safdar Ali Channa, Complainant.

The chairman welcomed all the participants and subsequently informed the forum about the complaints made by above named Complainants regarding procurement process related to NIT No. XEN(EWD)/TC/1676 dated 28.12.2021 issued by Procuring Agency/ Executive Engineer, Education Works Division, Shikarpur.

- 1. M/S Al-Hassan Electric & Civil Work, the complainant stated that his complaint was based on some misunderstanding, which was cleared by the procuring agency.
- 2. M/S Shah Zain Builders, complainant failed to appear in the CRC meeting.
- 3. **Mr. Nazeer Ahmed Kato**, complainant stated that his grievance was redressed by the procuring agency, hence he withdrew his complaint.
- **4. Mr. Abdul Ghani**, complainant stated that his grievance was also redressed by the procuring agency, hence he withdrew his complaint.
- Mr. Muhammad Malook Kato, complainant stated that his complaint was based on some misunderstanding, which was cleared by the procuring agency so he agreed to withdraw his complaint.
- 6. Mr. Aamir Khan Sadhayo an authorized representative of **M//S Abdul Hafeez Kolarhci** appeared in the CRC meeting. The forum asked him to produce the documentary evidence about instant procurement, but he failed to produce the original documents and could not prove him-self to be eligible bidder.
- 7. M/S Proud build Construction, complainant was called to attend the CRC meeting vide this office letter No. SE(EWC)LRK/180 dated 01.03.2022, but he twice failed to attend the CRC meeting on the scheduled date.
- 8. M/S. Safdar Ali Channa, complainant stated that his grievance was solved by the procuring agency, hence he agreed to withdraw his complaint.

\*9. The Procuring Agency / Executive Engineer, Education Works Division Shikarpur stated that he had fulfilled all codal formalities as required under SPP Rules 2010 and produced all the documentary evidences before the forum for ready reference.

**CRC forum** verified all documentary evidences presented by the Procuring Agency/ Executive Engineer, Education Works Division Shikarpur and observed no any violation of SPP Rules 2010 (Amended 2019) on the part of procuring agency in connection with procurement process of the instant NIT.

## Decision:

After verification of all the documentary evidences given by the Procuring Agency and discussion in detail, the Complaint Redressal Committee (CRC), in the exercise of powers delegated under Rules-31(3) & (5) of SPP Rules, 2010 (Amended 2019) dismissed the complaints and allows the Procuring Agency/Executive Engineer, Education Works Division Shikarpur to continue the procurement process as per Rules.

Meeting was ended with vote of thanks to and from chair.

(Ghous Bux Mugheri)
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
EDUCATION WORKS (E) DIVISION

LARKANO (Member CRC) (Naveed All Unar) SUB ACCOUNTS OFFICER D.A.O OFFICE

LARKANO (Member CRC) (Altaf Hussain Bhurgri) SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER EDUCATION WORKS CIRCLE

LARKANO (Chairman CRC)